

Nos. 02-1727, 02-1733, 02-1753

---

**IN THE**

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, CALIFORNIA  
DEMOCRATIC PARTY, CALIFORNIA REPUBLICAN PARTY,  
LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,

*Appellants/Cross-Appellees,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, ET AL.,

*Appellees/Cross-Appellants.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF THE POLITICAL PARTIES**

LANCE H. OLSON  
DEBORAH B. CAPLAN  
OLSON HAGEL & FISHBURN  
555 Capitol Mall  
Suite 1425  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 442-2952

BOBBY R. BURCHFIELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS O. BARNETT  
ROBERT K. KELNER  
RICHARD W. SMITH  
COVINGTON & BURLING  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 662-6000

(additional counsel on inside  
cover)

---

---

JOSEPH E. SANDLER  
NEIL P. REIFF  
JOHN HARDIN YOUNG  
SANDLER, REIFF & YOUNG  
50 E STREET, S.E.  
SUITE 300  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20003  
(202) 479-1111  
*Counsel for California  
Democratic Party  
Appellants*

CHARLES H. BELL, JR.  
BELL, MCANDREWS,  
HILTACHK & DAVIDIAN LLP  
455 Capitol Mall  
Suite 801  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 442-7757

JAN WITOLD BARAN  
THOMAS W. KIRBY  
LEE E. GOODMAN  
WILEY REIN & FIELDING  
1776 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 719-7000  
*Counsel for California  
Republican Party Appellants*

THOMAS J. JOSEFIK  
CHARLES R. SPIES  
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE  
310 First Street, S.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
(202) 863-8500

BENJAMIN L. GINSBERG  
ERIC A. KUWANA  
PATTON BOGGS LLP  
2550 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 457-6000

MICHAEL A. CARVIN  
JONES DAY REAVIS &  
POGUE  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
*Counsel for RNC Appellants*

JAMES BOPP, JR.  
RICHARD E. COLESON  
THOMAS A. MARZEN  
JAMES MADISON CENTER FOR  
FREE SPEECH  
BOPP COLESON & BOSTROM  
1 South 6th Street  
Terre Haute, IN 47807  
(812) 232-2434  
*Counsel for Libertarian  
National Committee*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. The Statute .....	4
B. Proceedings Below .....	7
C. The Factual Record .....	7
The Importance of Political Parties in American Democracy .....	7
The Use of Federal and Nonfederal Money by Political Parties .....	9
The RNC and Its Activities .....	11
RNC Fundraising Activities .....	13
RNC Financial Assistance to State Parties .....	14

Activities of State and Local Parties ..... 14

    Collaboration by Local, State, and National Parties on  
    Republican "Victory Plans" and Democratic  
    "Coordinated Campaigns" ..... 19

The LNC and Its Activities. .... 20

The Rise of Special Interest Groups. .... 23

“Corruption” or the “Appearance of Corruption.” ..... 25

    Lack of Evidence of *Quid Pro Quo* Corruption. .... 26

    Access. .... 26

    Public Perception. .... 27

    Defendants' Anecdotal Evidence. .... 28

Effectiveness of BCRA in Addressing the Perceived  
Problem ..... 29

D. The Decision of the District Court. .... 30

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 32

ARGUMENT ..... 33

I. BCRA'S RESTRICTIONS ON POLITICAL  
PARTIES VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT ..... 33

A. The Many Restrictions on Association and Speech  
Imposed by New Section 323 Are Subject to Strict  
Scrutiny. .... 35



B.	Section 323(a)'s Restrictions on National Party Committees Violate the First Amendment. ....	39
1.	Section 323(a) Impermissibly Impedes the Ability of National Party Committees to Associate With State and Local Party Committees. ....	39
2.	New Section 323(a) Unjustifiably Prohibits Solicitations. ....	43
3.	New Section 323(a) Is Grossly Overbroad.....	44
4.	Title I Cannot Be Re-Written to Substitute New Section 301(20)(A)(iii) for New Section 323(a). .	49
C.	Section 323(b)'s Restrictions on State and Local Party Committees Violate the First Amendment. ....	50
1.	New Section 323(b) Impermissibly Regulates State and Local Party Activities that Have No Ability To Corrupt Federal Candidates.....	50
2.	Section 323(b) Prevents the State and Local Parties from "Banding Together To Achieve a Common End." .....	58
3.	New Section 323(b) Prevents State and Local Political Parties from Amassing the Resources for Effective Advocacy. ....	61
D.	New Section 323(a) Undermines the Speech and Associational Rights of Minor Parties.....	64
E.	Section 323(d)'s Prohibitions on Party Involvement with Other Organizations Violate the First Amendment. ....	69

F.	By Limiting the Right of Political Parties To Make Independent Expenditures, Section 213 Violates the First Amendment.....	73
G.	By Mandating that “Coordinated Communications” Encompass Truly Independent Activity, Section 214 Violates the First Amendment.....	76
II.	NEW SECTION 323'S RESTRICTIONS ON POLITICAL PARTIES EXCEED THE POWER OF CONGRESS UNDER THE FEDERAL ELECTIONS CLAUSE AND VIOLATE PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM.....	78
A.	Congress May Not Regulate Purely or Predominantly State and Local Election Activity.....	79
1.	The Federal Elections Clause Limits Congressional Power To Regulate Nonfederal Election Activity .....	79
2.	Limitations on Our Federal Structure Require Congress To Respect the Electoral Processes of the States. ....	83
3.	Plaintiffs Have Standing To Challenge Title I as Exceeding Congress’s Enumerated Powers and Violating Principles of Federalism.....	84
B.	New Section 323(a)’s Restrictions on National Party Committees Impermissibly Regulate Purely State and Local Activity.....	86
C.	New Section 323(b) Impermissibly Regulates State and Local Political Activity.....	87

III. NEW SECTION 323 DISCRIMINATES AGAINST  
POLITICAL PARTIES IN RELATION TO  
SPECIAL INTEREST GROUPS ENGAGED IN  
IDENTICAL ACTIVITIES.....91

A. Political Parties Are Guaranteed Equal Protection by  
Both the First and Fifth Amendments.....91

B. Section 323 Puts Political Parties at a Distinct  
Disadvantage in Relation To Special Interest Groups.  
.....95

CONCLUSION .....99

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	83, 84
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	7
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964) .....	49
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	46
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	38, 39, 93
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) .....	43
<i>Beaumont v. FEC</i> , 539 U.S. __ (2003).....	36, 38
<i>Blitz v. United States</i> , 153 U.S. 308 (1894).....	82
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	36
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Medical Association v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981) .....	37, 48
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	42
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	96
* <i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>

---

\* Authorities principally relied upon are denoted by an asterisk (“\*”).

<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	92
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	92, 96
* <i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	75
* <i>Eu v. San Francisco County Dem. Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex Parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371, 393 (1871) .....	81
<i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999).....	77
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>FEC v. National Conservative Pol. Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	3, 39, 46, 48
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 199 (1982) .....	38
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	52, 53, 93
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	92, 97
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Association v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999) .....	92
<i>Illinois ex. rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1829 (2003) .....	71
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....	28
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	92
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	44
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	48
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	83, 85
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377, 395 (2000) .....	36, 53, 61

* <i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	80, 82, 84, 90
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	75
<i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 123 S. Ct. 720 (2003) .....	85
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	83
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	49
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	96
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	44, 71, 72
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	91
* <i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980) .....	43, 44, 58
<i>Secretary of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984) .....	44
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937) .....	86
* <i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee Electric Power v. TVA</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939) .....	86
<i>Turner Broad. System v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	45, 92
<i>United States v. CIO</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948) .....	42
 <i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990) .....	43
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	79

---

\* Authorities principally relied upon are denoted by an asterisk (“\*”).

*United States v. Morrison*, 529 U.S. 598  
(2000) ..... 85

*United States v. National Treasury Employees  
Union*, 513 U.S. 454 (1994) ..... 45

*United States v. Playboy Entertainment  
Group, Inc.*, 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 30

*United States v. Reese*, 92 U.S. 214 (1875)..... 81

*United States v. Virginia*, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 79

*Wright v. Rockefeller*, 376 U.S. 52 (1964) ..... 7

**STATE CASES**

*Adoption of Erica*, 686 N.E.2d 967 (Mass.  
1997)..... 45

**DOCKETED CASES**

*AFL-CIO v. FEC*, No. 02-754 (D.D.C. filed  
Apr. 22, 2002) .....iii

*Adams v. FEC*, No. 02-877 (D.D.C. filed May  
7, 2002).....iv

*California Democratic Party v. FEC*, No. 02-  
875 (D.D.C. filed May 7, 2002) .....ii

*Chamber of Commerce v. FEC*, No. 02-751  
(D.D.C. filed Apr. 22, 2002) .....iii

*Echols v. FEC*, No. 02-633 (D.D.C. filed Apr.  
4, 2002).....iii

*McConnell v. FEC*, No. 02-582 (D.D.C. filed  
Mar. 27, 2002) .....ii

*National Association of Broadcasters v. FEC*,  
No. 02 753 (D.D.C. filed Apr. 22, 2002) .....iii

*National Rifle Association v. FEC*, No. 02-  
581 (D.D.C. filed Mar. 27, 2002).....iii

*Paul v. FEC*, No. 02-781 (D.D.C. filed Apr.  
23, 2003).....iv

*Republican National Committee v. FEC*, No. 02-874 (D.D.C. filed May 7, 2002).....ii  
*Shays v. FEC*, Civ. No. 02-CV-1984 (D.D.C. filed Oct. 8, 2002)..... 40, 59, 89  
*Thompson v. FEC*, No. 02-881 (D.D.C. filed May 7, 2002) .....iv

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C.  
 §431 *et seq.*.....*passim*  
 Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act, Pub. Law No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 .....*passim*  
 2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)(A) ..... 42  
 2 U.S.C. §441a(d)(1) and 441a(d)(2) ..... 76  
 2 U.S.C. § 441a(d)(4) ..... 74  
 5 U.S.C. § 702 ..... 78  
 28 U.S.C. § 1253 ..... 3  
 28 U.S.C. § 2284 ..... 3  
 11 C.F.R. § 104.8(e) (2002) ..... 10  
 11 C.F.R. § 106.5 (2002)..... 10  
 11 C.F.R. §109.32 ..... 76  
 11 C.F.R. §114.3(a)(2) ..... 42  
 11 C.F.R. § 300.51 ..... 69  
 67 Fed. Reg. 49064 (July 29, 2002) ..... 4  
 67 Fed. Reg. 49,083 (July 29, 2002) ..... 41

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Elec. Code §§ 7050 *et seq.*..... 15  
 Cal. Gov. Code § 81000 *et seq.*..... 15  
 Cal. Gov. Code § 83124 *et seq.*..... 16  
 Cal. Gov. Code § 85300 *et seq.*..... 16  
  
 Cal. Gov. Code §§ 85301-85303..... 16  
 Cal. Gov. Code § 85303(c) *et seq.* ..... 16



328 54th Gen. Assem. (Utah 2001).....	15
1974 N.Y. St. Legis. Ann. 395 .....	15

### MISCELLANEOUS

Edsall, <i>Liberals Meeting to Set '04 Strategy; Labor, Rights Groups Focus on Getting Out the Vote to Help Democrats</i> , WASH. POST, May 25, 2003, A6.....	25
Edsall & Von Drehle, <i>Republicans Have Huge Edge in Campaign Cash</i> , WASH. POST, Feb. 4, 2003, A7.....	25
<i>Federalist</i> No. 59 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	80, 81
Joseph Story, 2 <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> 284-85 (1st ed. 1833).....	81
Kramer, <i>The Appearance of Impropriety Under Canon 9: A Study of the Federal Judicial Process Applied to Lawyers</i> , 65 Minn. L. Rev. 243, 265 (1980).....	45
Meyerson, <i>Union Dos and Don'ts For the Democrats</i> , WASH. POST, May 28, 2003, A19 .....	26
Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Law</i> , §20.41, at 523 (3d ed. 1999).....	36
Sorauf, <i>Politics, Experience, and the First Amendment: The Case of American Campaign Finance</i> , 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1348, 1356 (1994) .....	26
L. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> § 12-26, at 1016 (2d ed. 1988) .....	35
FEC Advisory Op. No. 1978-10.....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 107-131(I) (2002).....	30
145 Cong. Rec. S12586 (Oct. 14, 1999) (stmt. of Sen. McCain) .....	29

147 Cong. Rec. S2444 (Mar. 19, 2001) (stmt. of Sen. Feingold) .....	4
148 Cong. Rec. H408 (Feb. 13, 2002) (stmt. of Rep. Shays) .....	2, 34
148 Cong. Rec. H460 (Feb. 13, 2002) .....	49
148 Cong. Rec. H464 (Feb. 13, 2002) .....	49
148 Cong. Rec. S2099 (Mar. 20, 2002) (stmt. of Sen. Dodd) .....	29
S. Rep. No. 92-229 (1971) .....	80, 84
S. Rep. No. 93-689 (1974) .....	95
S. Res. 2, 52nd Gen. Assem. (Utah 1998).....	15
